

No. 13-1499

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Florida**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ERNEST J. MYERS

LEE W. MARCUS

*Marcus & Myers, P.A.  
1515 Park Center Drive  
Suite 2G  
Orlando, FL 32835  
(407) 447-2550*

EUGENE R. FIDELL

*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

*Counsel of Record*

PAUL W. HUGHES

*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3127*

*mkimberly@*

*mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Rule Involved.....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Legal background. ....	3
B. Factual background.....	4
C. Proceedings below.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
Petitioner’s solicitation of campaign contributions is protected by the First Amendment. ....	10
A. Canon 7C(1) is subject to strict scrutiny review.....	11
B. Canon 7C(1) is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling governmental interest.....	13
1. Preventing judicial corruption and bias are compelling state interests.....	14
2. The prohibition’s dramatic under- inclusiveness demonstrates that it does not accomplish the State’s claimed purposes.....	17
3. Canon 7C(1) is impermissibly overinclusive because there are less restrictive means of furthering the asserted state interests.....	22
4. At a minimum, Canon 7C(1) is unconstitutional as applied to petitioner. ....	28
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	25
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	12, 14, 25
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	20-21, 24
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	11
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	9, 17
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty.</i> <i>Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	10-12, 27
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 802 P.2d 31 (Or. 1990) .....	12
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13

**Cases—continued**

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12-13, 21, 25
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	22
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	14, 20, 25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011).....	10
<i>Petition of the Comm. on Standards of Conduct Governing Judges</i> , 698 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1997) .....	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	11-12
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	21
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	28
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	26
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

**Cases—continued**

<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	24
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Simes v. Ark. Judicial Discipline &amp; Disability Comm’n</i> , 247 S.W.3d 876 (Ark. 2007).....	7
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	17, 20
<i>In re Turner</i> , 76 So. 3d 898 (Fla. 2011) .....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	22
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	12-13, 24
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	11
<i>Wersal v. Sexton</i> , 674 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	15-16
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	11
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 750 F.3d 1145, 1157-1158 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20

## Canons, Rules, and Ethics Opinions

Ala. Canons of Jud. Ethics, Canon 7(B)(4)(a).....	27
Am. Bar Assoc. Model Code of Jud. Conduct § 4.4.....	7
Cal. Code of Jud. Ethics, Canon 5(A) .....	27
Florida Bar Rule 3-5.4(a) .....	7
Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3E(1) .....	23
Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7C(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7C(2) .....	4
Ga. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7(B)(2).....	27
Judicial Ethics Opinion 2004-07 (Fla. Jud. Eth. Adv. Comm. 2004) .....	4
Judicial Ethics Opinion 77-22 (Fla. Jud. Eth. Adv. Comm. 1978).....	18-19
Judicial Ethics Opinion 92-02 (Fla. Jud. Eth. Adv. Comm. 1992).....	19
Judicial Ethics Opinion JE-42 (Eth. Comm. Ky. Jud. 1983) .....	26
Kan. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.4(A) .....	27
Md. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 4.4(a) .....	27
Mont. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.4 .....	27
Nev. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.4 .....	27
N.C. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7(B)(4) .....	27
N.D. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.6 .....	27
N.M. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 21-402(C)(1) .....	27
Tex. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 4(D)(1) .....	27
Minn. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 4.2(B)(3).....	27

**Canons, Rules, and Ethics  
Opinions—continued**

Mo. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 4.2(B).....	27
Ohio Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.4(A)(1).....	27
Ohio Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.4(A)(2).....	27

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

Fla. Const. art. V, sec. 10(b).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 38.10 .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 105.071 .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 105.09 .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 106.011(3).....	3, 4
Fla. Stat. § 106.011(5)(d).....	20
Fla. Stat. § 106.021 .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 106.021(1)(c) .....	19
Fla. Stat. § 106.06 .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 106.08(1)(a).....	3, 21, 25
Alicia Bannon et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2011-12</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (Oct. 2013).....	21
Michelle T. Friedland, <i>Disqualification or Suppression: Due Process and the Response to Judicial Campaign Speech</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 563, 614 (2004) .....	24
Judicial Ethics Advisory Comm., <i>An Aid to Understanding Canon 7</i> (July 19, 2006).....	18
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	14
